

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 16CA1316
Opinion by Judge Webb; Lichtenstein, J., concurs;
Berger, J., dissents

Denver District Court, Case No. 15CV31175
Honorable A. Bruce Jones, Judge

Petitioners:

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE STATE
OF COLORADO; and MICHAEL HARTMAN, in
his official capacity as the Executive Director of the
Department of Revenue of the State of Colorado

v.

Respondent:

ORACLE CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Association
of Commerce and Industry:

Alan Poe #7641
Rachel Poe #41318
The Poe Law Office LLC
7200 S. Alton Way, Suite B-150
Centennial, CO 80112
Telephone: (303) 993-3953
Facsimile: (720) 519-1095
E-mail: Alan.Poe@poelawoffice.com
Rachel.Poe@poelawoffice.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2018SC3

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
ORACLE CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Unambiguous Statutory Language Mandates That A C Corporation That Has No Property And No Payroll Is Not An “Includable C Corporation” Under Section 303(12)(c).....	3
II. The General Assembly Clearly Expressed Its Intent That A C Corporation That Has No Property And No Payroll Is Not An “Includable C Corporation”	11
III. The Department’s Position Directly Contravenes Its Own Regulation	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., Art. III	8, 13
Colo. Const., Art. V, section 31	8, 13

Statutes

House Bill No. 1010, 1985 Colo. Sess. Laws ch. 309	2, 3-12, 17
House Bill No. 91-1257, 1991 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 25.....	12
House Bill No. 92-1263, 1992 Colo. Sess. Laws ch. 330.....	3
Section 24-4-102(16), C.R.S.....	14
Section 24-4-103, C.R.S.	14
Section 24-60-1301, C.R.S.	7
Section 39-22-303(8), C.R.S.....	6, 9, 10
Section 39-22-303(10), C.R.S.....	6
Section 39-22-303(11), C.R.S.....	6, 8, 9-10
Section 39-22-303(12)(a), C.R.S.	6, 8
Section 39-22-303(12)(c), C.R.S.	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

Regulation 39-22-303.12(c) (1994), 1 CCR 201-2.....	14-17
Regulation 39-22-303.12(c) (1990), 13 <u>Colorado Register</u> 6	11-12, 13

Cases

<i>Agilent Technologies, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , Denver District Court Case No. 2014CV393 (2016)	18
<i>Agilent Technologies, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 2017 COA 137	18

<i>Boulder County Board of Commissioners v. HealthSouth Corporation</i> , 246 P.3d 948 (Colo. 2011)	10
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 P.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Cohen v. State Department of Revenue</i> , 593 P.2d 957 (Colo. 1979).....	8, 13
<i>Coors Porcelain Co. v. State</i> , 517 P.2d 838 (Colo. 1973).....	4-5
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. State</i> , 749 P.2d 400 (Colo. 1988).....	4, 9
<i>Joslin Dry Goods Co. v. Dolan</i> , 615 P.2d 16 (Colo. 1980).....	4-5
<i>Oracle Corporation and Subsidiaries v. Department of Revenue</i> , Denver District Court Case No. 2015CV31175 (2016)	18
<i>Oracle Corporation and Subsidiaries v. Department of Revenue</i> , 2017 COA 152	7, 8, 10, 18
<i>Rags Over the Arkansas River, Inc. v. Colorado Parks and Wildlife Board</i> , 2015 COA 11M.....	16, 17

Other

Revenue Bulletin 92-10	13-14
Revenue Bulletin 18-01	14
1 CCR 201-2, eDocket Tracking No. 2008-01033	15
1 CCR 201-2, eDocket Tracking No. 2009-00765	15
1 CCR 201-2, eDocket Tracking No. 2015-00480	15
